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SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE

Depariment of Land Management

To: Melinda A. Santillan
#160 Redondo Luchan,
Dededo, Guam 96913

DEPARTMENT ACTION

N/A/ APPROVED

XX_/ APPROVED WITH
CONDITIONS
N/A/  Disapproved

Government of Guam
P.O. Box 2950 -
Hagatfia, Guam 968232

NOTICE OF ACTION

July 2, 2013
Date

Application No. 2013-35

The Director of Land Management Pursuant to 21 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 61,

{(Zoning Law), Part 3 (Changes of Zone), §61639 (Summary Procedures for Agricultural
and Residential rezoning), and Executive Order No. 92-08:

ZONE CHANGE REQUEST

NA_ / From A" (RURAI/AGRICULTURAL) TO
"R-1" SINGLE-FAMILY

N/A/ FROM "A" (RURAL/AGRICULTURAL) TO
"R-2" MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING

XX/ FROM "R-1" (SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING) TO
“R-2" MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING IN ORDER
TO PUT INTO ZONING COMPLIANCE EXISTING

DWELLINGS AND FOR EXPANSION TO 3-UNITS FOR
FAMILY AND FOR RENTALS,

RE: [ LOT 6, BLOCK 16, DEDEDO ]




NOTICE OF ACTION
SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2013-35

Melinda A. Sar@l% . L
Lot 6, Block 16, gc&?&%illage, Dededo
Date of Preparation of NOA: July 2, 2013

Page 20f6

1. APPLICATION SUMMARY: Melinda A. Santillan, the owner request approval
for rezoning Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo Village, Dededo, from “R-1" (Single-
Family Dwelling) to “R-2” (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone inorder to put into
zoning compliance existing dwellings and for future expansion to 3-units for
family and rentals.

5 JUSTIFICATION : The criteria of Public Necessity, Convenience, General
Welfare and Safety must be justified.

PUBLIC NECCESSITY and CONVENIENCE

The requested zone change is from "R-1to “R-2" for the purpose of allowing the
existing dwelling for zoning compliance and for future rentals. In this regard, applicant
have cited primary purpose for residential uses for family members . One primary
purpose of this program (Summary Zone Change) is to allow the property owners
to rezone their property in order to utilize their property in a manner that
enhances their livability or livelihood or provide future housing rental for the community.

We find that the rezoning is required for zoning conformance in order for the Applicant
to realize future expansion for increase in density for future rentals to the general
public and still provide housing for their siblings and or their immediate families.

GENERAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

We have concluded our site inspection and did physically find that water, power,
sewer, roadways and other utilities are existing and available fronting the property.
Guam Power Authority , Bureau of Statistics and Plans have submitted their official
certification with no objection.  The existing structures are connected to public
sewer to ensure a safe environment for the applicant and the adjacent
neighbors. While we have not received cettification from Guam Waterworks
Authority, Guam EPA and DPW, we note that access to the property is available .
That water and sewer connections are fronting the property. It will be obvious that
during the permitting phase, that requirements for new water and sewer connections
will be required for the propose development.

Relative to the rezoning action, we found of no objections from the neighbors and or
immediate lot owners. The proposed rezoning and development is conducive to the
immediate land uses of single-family and multi-family apartment complexes in
nearby surroundings, all infrastructure are available and we therefore, find that there
will be no significant impact on existing infrastructure and surrounding neighborhood.




NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2013-35
Melinda A. Santillan :

Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo Village, Dededo

Date of Preparation of NOA: July 2, 2013

Page 3 of 6

Therefore, it is our conclusion that the criteria as cited above has been satisfied.

CONDITIONS OF APPRQVAL: Applicant(s) shall:

1.

2.

Comply with all permitting Agency Conditions and requirements; and

That the revised Building construction Site Development Plan shall show
details of structure location, parking layout, landscaping plan, sewage
disposal type and connection; and further, that a copy of the floor plans
shall be submitted to the Guam Chief Planner; and

That any future increase in dwelling units or on the "intensity of use"” from
the approved revised plans shall require the Applicant to resubmit a new
request and the proposed new Site Development Plan to the Chief
Planner, Land Management for his reevaluation; and

That such reevaluation may include another review by the appropriate
Application Review Committee Agency andfor by the Municipal
Planning Council to determine the physical, social and environmental
impacts of the revised changes; and

That under this Zone Change process, it shall not include conversions to:
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIMES (under 21 GCA, Chapters 45); TIME
SHARE OWNERSHIP (under 21 GCA, Chapter 47); HOTELS/MOTELS; and
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES SUCH AS LAUNDRY ROOMS,
GIFT SHOPS, AND THE LIKE; and TEMPORARY WORKFORCE HOUSING
FACILITIES ; and

That the development be hooked up to public sewer and comply with
GEPA’'s wastewater disposal system requirements and conditions; and

That the Development shall be service with a Government approved
Trash Receptacle; and

That each dwelling unit shall be provided 2-parking.




NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2013-35
Melinda A. Santillan

Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo Village, Dededo

Date of Preparation of NOA: July 2, 2013

Page 4 of 6

T

Yy -
Al 30, Coos |

Maryin Q. Aguilar Date Monte Irai'né Date
Guam Chief Planner (Acting) Directo

ATTACH TS

Cc:  Building Permits Section, DPW (Attn: Bldg Official}
Real Propenrty Tax Division, Department of Revenue and Taxation

%f Case Planner: Penmer Gulsc




NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2013-35
Melinda A. Santillan

Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo Village, Dededo

Date of Preparation of NOA: July 2, 2013

Page 5 of 6

CERTIFICATION OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT

We___MeLifSP4 X . SANTILAN
{Applicant [Please print name}) (Representative [Please print name])

I/'We

(Applicant [Please print name])

Understand and accept the Conditions cited above; and further agree to adhere
to all of said Conditions made a part of and/or attached to this Notice of Action as
approved by the Director of the Department of Land Management. [/We,
acknowledged receipt of this Notice of Action.

I/WE, acknowledged that this Zone Change Approval does not constitute
automatic approval or guarantee the issuance of any "PERMITS" for the
construction of the proposed Development or issuance of any "LICENSE" for
rentals or leases. |/We further understand that the issuance of any required
"PERMITS" or "LICENSE" shall be contingent on the availability and/or
adequacy of infrastructure in the area. Such infrastructure availability and/or
adequacy shall be as determined by the appropriate and responsible mandated
permitting Agency/Department (i.e., DPW, GEPA, GWA, GPA, PH&SS and GFD,
etc).

4 /- For:
Sign_étufé of Applicant Signature of Representative
Date: _7, /5“-’/ 2 Date:

ONE (1) COPY OF RECORDED NOTICE OF ACTION RECEIVED BY:

Applicant Date Representative Date




NOTICE OF ACTION
SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
Melinda A. Santillan

Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo Village, Dededo
Date of Preparation of NOA: July 2, 2013

Page 6 of 6

Planning Staff Review and Recommendation(s);

Application No. 2013-35

1. Frank P. Taitano, Planner IV - Approved Disapp{oved
Comments: \,,/.é{ ff”fﬁ% ?zi;‘;%-‘. £ f'““‘»(”"“

! 4 :
- - i > / A
Signatuf@w/j%if(/‘/iﬁ;//f?ﬁ?ﬁ Date: /- Z-/Z

2. Marvin Q. Aguiiar Pianner il \j___, Approved  Disapproved
; 1" H s/‘\ e wi
omments: & 1?“‘% I =2 i f’a;«v ’{7“ 2(”1““““
TR P Vo 1‘5*»\3—(m B s T fr f‘muf e T s
dtf—;, ‘;'W\,’/-f'w J ¢ R/If?gfpm 5%3'\ o s L \} [U;‘JLI ) "g LMa ‘ 7l < ’)
Signature Efi)fﬂ;-:}ﬂ MMMMM S A N Lw%f o Vw/
3. Celine Cruz-Aguilar, Planner il 7 Approved _ Disapproved

\W‘?’WWM

ompments ’hd\ﬂv
C%\»«MWWW

Signature M? Date:
(>

1212




LAFATIIAIVIEINTUN IVHINANCITAN TANU
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Gavernment of Guam!

EDDIE BAZA CALVO MONTE MAFNAS

Street Address: Govamor Diractor

590 S. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHO

July 8, 2013

Honorable Senator Tina Rose Muna-Barnes
Legislative Secretary, 32" Guam Legislature
155 Hessler Place

Mailing Address: Hagatia, Guam 96932

P.0. Box 2950
Hagatia, GU 96932

Re: Summary Zone Change Application No. SZC 2013-35
Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo Village, Municipality of Dededo;
for Melinda A. Santillan

Website:

hitp://dim.guam.gov Buenas Yan Hafa Adai, Honorable Senator Tina Muna-Barnes:

Pursuant to 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 ( Zoning Law ), Part 3
{Changes of Zones), Section 61639 (Summary Procedure for
Agricuttural and Single - Family Residential Rezoning) and Executive
Order 92-08 ( Establishing Interim Rules' and. Regulations for Individual,,
Small Landowner Zone Changes), the Department of Land Management is
herewith submitting to the Legislature, a Zone Change application for
Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo Village, Municipality Dededo, from “R-1” (Single —
Family Dwelling) to “R-2” (Multi - Family Dwelling) Zone for zoning
compliance of existing dwellings and for future expansion to 3-units
for family and rentals.

E-mail Address:
dmdir@dtm.quam.gov

Telephons:

671-649-LAND (5263) As such, | have APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS the Zone Change.

Your expeditious response on this action is greatly appreciated.

Senseramente,

Facsimila:
£71-849-5383
Vonts Maifia
Director
% PCG

w/Attachment(s):
1. Staft Report and Notice of Action

2. Certitications of Utility Agencies/Apptication Review Commitiee (ARC)
3. Zone Change Application with supporting documents

4. Amendment Map No, 179 ; Zaning Map No. F3 67 3392

U BOVBI O e sttt s s o e Depuity Dirsgtor



DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

EDDIE BAZA CALVO MONTE MAFNAS

Street Address: Govemer Dirsctor

590 8. Marine Corps Driva
Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 86913

RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHC

July 5, 2013

MEMORANDUM

Malling Address:
2.0, Box 2950
Hagétha, GU 96932

TO: Director

FROM: Guam Chief Planner (Acting)

ebsie. SUBJECT:  SZC Application No. 2013-35; for Melinda A. Santillan

httpe//dim. guam. gov

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai:

Submitted is the SZC Packet for your review and action.

E-mail Address:

iimdir@dim.quam.gov § | have reviewed the Application and concur with the recommendations of
the Case Planner and the Panel of Senior Planners for approval with

conditions.

| am available should you have additional questions or need further

Telephone: clarification.

671-649-LAND (5263)

Senseramente,

Facsimila:
671-649-5383

uﬁar
uarm haef Plarner, Acting

pPcy
Cc: Mastettile (SZ2C 2013-35)

Lisutenant Govemor e . Deputy Director



Street Address:
590 5. Marina Corps Drive
Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GL) 96913

Mailing Address:
P.G. Box 2950
Hagatfia, GU 96832

Website:
hitp//dim.quam.qov

E-mail Address:
dmdir@dim.guam.qov

Telephone:
671-843-LAND (5263)

Facsimile:
671-645-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN

{Government of Guami

EDDIE BAZA CALVO MONTE MAFNAS
Govermaor Director
RAY TENORID DAVID V. CAMAGHO
Lieytenant Govermor o DBpUty Diragtor
June 24, 2013
To: Director, Department of Land Management
From: Planner Il
Subject: Staff Report - Case No. SZC 2013-35
Re: Zone Change - Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo Village, Municipality

of Dededo ; for Melinda A. Santillan
PURPOSE:

a. Application Summary. The Applicant, Melinda A. Santillan, is requesting a
zone change on Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo village, in the Municipality of Dededo
from °“R-1" (Single-Family Dwelling) to “R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone for
zoning compliance of existing dwellings and for future expansion to 3-units for family
and rentals.

b. Legal Authority. 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part 3
(Changes of Zones, Section 61639 (Summary Procedure for Agricultural and Single
Family Residential Rezoning) and Executive Order 92-08 (Establishing Interim
Rules and Regulations for Individual, Small Landowner Zone Changes), Public Law
21-82:4 as amended by P.L. 21-144:8,

FACTS:

a. Location. The subject lot is fronting Redondo Luchan and approximately 500
feet south Santa Barbara School in Dededo (see attached vicinity map).

b. Field Description. There are residential structures on the subject lot.
The topography is flat and slopes at the rear of the property. 1t is fronting a 40-foot
right of way known as Redondo Luchan. It is across the street from Onedera’s Retail
Store. Per Planning staff inspection, all public utilities such as power, water,
telephone service connections are within 100 feet of the property.

¢. Lot Area. 929.03 square meters or 10,000 square feet



Director of Land Management

Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2013-35
Melinda A. Santillan

Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo

Page 2

d. Present Zoning.  "R-17 (Single-Family Dwelling) Zone;
e. 1967 Master Plan.  None
f. Community Design Plan.  Residential /Low to Medium Density

g. Surrounding Area. The surrounding area consists of vacant lots, a single family
dwellings, residential duplexes, tri-plexes, four-plexes, apartments, retail stores and
commercial activities . The proposed development is conducive to the existing land
use trend comprising of mix uses of residential single-family, duplexes and multi-
family development and commercial activities nearby. The proposed development is
not expected to have a major impact to existing infrastructure or immediate
surroundings. :

3. APPLICATION CHRONOLOGICAL FACTS.
a. Date Application Accepted: May 17, 2013

b. Certifications:

DPW: No Official Certification have been received from DPW as of Staff
Report Date. Per Planning Staff inspection, the property is accessible from a 40-foot
right-of-way fronting the subject lot. Planning staff advises the applicant to obtain all
required permits before any clearing, construction or improvements on said lot.
DLM is mandated by law to continue and process the application and file it to the
legislature for their review and further actions.

GWA: No Official Certification have been received from GWA. Per DLM staff
inspection the it was verified that the residence has active sewer and water
connections/accounts and are located along the right-of-way. DLM advises the
applicants to coordinate with GWA Engineering Staff and Customer Service Unit to
obtain the required permits and clearances before any construction or additional
water meter requirements.



Director of Land Management

Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2013-35
Melinda A. Santillan

Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo

Page 3

GEPA: No Official Certification have been received from Guam EPA as of
Staff Report Date. Per Planning Staff inspection, the proposed project is near all
utility infrastructure. The project will be connected to all public utilities, such as
sewer, water, power, elc.,. Planning staff advises the applicants to obtain the
required permits from the agency before any clearing, or construction on said lot.
DLM is mandated by law to continue and process the application and file it to the
legislature for thelr review and further actions,

GPA: The Authority has submitted their official cerification. GPA has no
objections to the proposed zone change, however, the customer/applicants are
required to comply with all requirements pursuant to the National Electric Safety
Code and GPA's Service Rules and Reguilations as noted in their official
cettification. (Certification is Attached).

Note): Pursuant to Section 61639 (a)((1), failure to provide the Department of Land
Management, from any infrastructure agency as to the availability and/or adequacy of
infrastructure (water, power, sewer), within ten (10) working days from receipt of this request,
shall constitute an assumption by DLM that the agency not answering the request has no
objection to the rezoning.

¢. Municipal Public Hearing Results: Pursuant to P.L. 21-144.3, the public hearing
on this zone change application has been waived by Director of Land
Management and any hearing is deferred to the Mayor and the Municipal
Planning Council of Dededo.

d.  Municipal Planning Council : The Mayor of Dededo received a copy of the
application packet for the proposed development.



Director of Land Management

Staff Report- Case No. §ZC 2013-35
Melinda A. Santillan

Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo

Page 4

4.

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS: The criteria of PUBLIC NECCESSITY,
CONVENIENCE and GENERAL WELFARE AND SAFETY must be justified.
We provide the following:

PUBLIC NECCESSITY and CONVENIEINCE

The requested zone change is from “R-1" (Single-Family Dwelling) to *R-2" (Multi-
Family Dwelling) zone for the purpose of allowing for zoning compliance on the
existing  residential structures for family and for future expansion to three (3) units
rentals. In this regard, applicant have cited primary purpose for residential
uses for family members. One primary purpose of this program (Summary Zone
Change) is to allow the property owners to rezone their properties in order to utilize
their property in a manner that enhances their livability or livelihood and also to
provide affordable housing rental for the community.

We find that the rezoning is required for zoning conformance in order for the
Applicant to realize future expansion for increase in density for future rentals to the
general public and still provide housing for their siblings and or their immediate families.

GENERAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

We have concluded our site inspection and did physically find that water, power,
sewer, roadways fronting the property. Guam Power Authority and Bureau of Plans
and Statistics have submitted their official certification with no objection. The
existing structures are connected to public sewer to ensure a safe environment
for the applicant and the adjacent neighbors. While we have not received
cerification from Guam Waterworks Authority, Guam EPA and DPW, we note .
that access tothe properly is available . That water and sewer connections are
fronting the property. It will be obvious that during the permitting phase, that
requirements for new water and sewer connections will be required for the propose
development.

Relative to rezoning action, we found no objections from immediate neighbors and or
immediate lot owners. The proposed rezoning and development is conducive to
the immediate land uses of single-family and multi-family residences within the
immediate area and nearby surroundings, all infrastructure are available and we
therefore, find that there will be no significant impact on existing infrastructure
and surrounding neighborhood .



Director of Land Management

Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2013-35
Melinda A. Santillan

Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo

Page 5

Therefore, it is our conclusion that the criteria as cited above has been satisfied.

5. STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Planning Staff recommends Approval of the

Summary Zone Change request with the following conditions:

a.

b.

Comply with all permitting Agency Conditions and reguirements; and

That any revised Building construction Site Development Plan shall show details of
structure location, parking layout, landscaping plan, sewage disposal type and
connection; and further, that a copy of the floor plans shall be submitted to the
Guam Chief Planner; and

That any future increase in dwelling units or on the “intensity of use® from the
approved revised plans shall require the Applicant to resubmit a new request and
the proposed new Site Development Plan to the Chief Planner, Land Management
for his reevaluation; and

That such re-evaluation may include ancther review by the required
Application Review Committee Agency and/or by the Municipal Planning
Council to determine the physical, social and environmental impacts of the revised
changes; and

That under this Zone Change process, it shall not include conversions to:
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY RBEGIMES (under 21 GCA, Chapters 45); TIME
SHARE OWNERSHIP (under 21 GCA. Chapter 47); HOTELS/MOTELS: and
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES SUCH AS LAUNDRY ROOMS, GIFT
SHOPS, AND THE LIKE: and TEMPORARY WORKFORCE HOUSING
FACILITIES ; and

That the development be hooked up to public sewer and comply with
GEPA’s wastewater disposal system requirements and conditions;

That the Development shall be serviced with a Government approved Trash
Receptacle; and

}kgat each dwelling unit shall be provided for 2 parking stalls per unit.

S
[ T // 6/24/2013

PeAmer C. Gulac Date
Planner ill, Project Planner

Attachments; Application packet and Posn Statements from GPA & BOPs



Street Addrass:
580 5. Marine Corps Drive
Suita 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 96932

Website:
ittp://dim.guam.gov

E-mait Addrass:

limdir@dlm.guam.q

oV

Telephone:
671-649- AND (5263)

Facsimile:
671-648-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO'
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN

{Government of Guam)
EDDIE BAZA CALVO MONTE MAFNAS
Govemor Directar
RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHO
Ueutenant Govemar Acting Director
June 24, 2013
MEMORANDUM
TO: Frank P. Taitano, Planner IV

Marvin Q. Aguilar, Planner il
Celine Cruz-Aguilar, Planner Il

FROM: Director
SUBJECT:  Appointment as Panel Members ref: SZC Program

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai:

Pursuant to SZC Guidelines, Paragraph 17, effective June 24, 2013, |
hereby appoint you as panel members to review and provide
recommendations relative to SZC Application No. 2013-35

(Mrs. Melinda A. Santillan).

Coordinate with Mr. Penmer Gulac who oversees the SZC Program on the
matter.

Your appointment as panel members shall expire upon your submittal of your
recommendations to the Guam Chief Planner.

nseramente,
Monte Mafrfas
Director

pcg
Cc: Masterfile
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Eddie Baza Calvo 4 — BUR_EAU OF N 07 2013
Governor of Guam z g (//TATISTICS & P \ geg‘t,?f@ﬂﬂd Maqa -

int;
SAGAN PLANU SIHA YAN EMFOTMASION

Ray Tenorio . i i
Liestenant Govermor P.O. Box 2950 Hagitiia, Guam 96932 forilee T. Crisostom
Tek (671) 472-4201/3 - Fax; (671) 477-1812 irector
MEMORANDUM JUN 05 2013 C( < 7 c/
To: Chairperson, Guam Land Use Commission _ t G ; y o
Via: Executive Secretary, Department of Land Management t ;
From: Director, Bureau of Statistics and Plans
Subject: Posttion Statement on Application No. SZC 2013-35; Melinda A. Santillan; Lot No. 6, Block Neo.

16; Dededo, Summary Zene Change; Proposed Use: Residential: residential Triplex.

Pursuant to Public Law 21-82, Section 4, as amended by Public Law 21-144, Section &, the applicant, Ms. Melinda A.
Santillan, is requesting a summary zone change of Lot No. 6, Block No. 16 in the municipality of Dededo from an “R-1”
Single-family residential to “R-2" multi-family residential. The rezoning of the subject lot will allow existing family-
dwelling units to be in compliance. In the future, the applicant intends to convert the structures inte a triplex for family
and for future rentals. The subject lot has an area of 929.073 square meters, and is served by the basic infrastructure of
sewer, power and water. The surroundmg land uses consist predommantly of single farmly residences, some duplexes
and multi-family dwellings.

Based on our review of the subject application as submitted, the Bureau provides the following comments and/or
concerns.

I.  Should the zone change be approved, the Burean recommends that there are measures 1o ensure that the
property will be landscaped in such a way to provide a buffer beiween the subject lot and the other residential
dwellings.  This will help reduce storm water runoff in addition to improving the area in order to be
aesthetically pleasing. It is recommended that native plants be used in the landscaping.

2

Based on our calculations, the applicants meet the parking requirement on-site for the proposed units. Thereis |
a possibility of overflow parking, but we feel it would not be a major impact  the neighborhood.

In light of the points presented in the application, the Bureau finds the proposed summary zone change request to be
adequately presented and believes that the rezoning of this lot will not have adverse effects on the surrounding
neighborhood.  The Bureaw therefore recommends approval.  In addition, the Bureau hopes owr comments and
recommendation are taken into consideration as the Cominission reviews this application and makes its final decision.

.

LORILER T. CRISOSTOMO

cet GEPA
DPR
DPW
GWA

Guam Ceastal Management Program 4 4 Land Use Planning % #Socio-Economic Planning 4 # Planning Information ¥ 4 Business and Bconomic Statstics Program
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Governor of Guam et & STATIST[CS & P LAN S

SAGAN PLANU STHA YAN EMEFOTMASION

Ly renorto P.O. Box 2950 Hagitfia, Guam 96932 torilee T. Crisostome
Tel: (671) 472-4201/3 - Fax: (671) 477-1812 irector
MEMORANDUM JUN OF
To Chairperson, Guam Land Use Commission
Via: Executive Secretary, Department of Land Management
From: Director, Bureau of Statistics and Plans
Subject: Position Statement on Application No. 8ZC 2013-35; Melinda A. Santillan; Lot No. 6, Block No,

i6; Dededo; Summary Zone Change; Proposed Use: Residential: residential Triplex.

Pursuant {o Public Law 21-82, Section 4, as amended by Public Law 21-144, Section 8, the applicant, Ms. Melinda A.
Santillan, is requesting a summary zone change of Lot No. 6, Block No. 16 in the municipality of Dededo from an “R-1"
Single-famly residential to “R-27 multi-family residential.  The rezoning of the subject lot will allow existing family-
dwelling units {o be i compliance. In the future, the applicant intends to convert the structures into a triplex for family
and for future rentals.  The subject fot has an area of 929.03 square meters, and is served by the basic infrastructure of
sewer, power and water. The surrounding land uses consist predominantly of single family residences, some duplexes
and muolt-family dwellings.

Based on our review of the subject application as submitted, the Bureau provides the following comments and/or
CONCEIns.

I, Should the zone change be approved, the Bureau recommends that there are measures to ensure that the
property wiil be landscaped in such a way to provide a buffer between the subject 1ot and the other residential
dweltings.  This will help reduce storm water runoff in addition w improving the area in order to be
sesthetically pleasing. It is recommended that native plants be used in the landscaping.

o

Based on our calculations, the applicants meet the parking requirement on-site for the proposad upits. There is
a possibility of overflow parking, but we feel it would not be a major impact to the seighhorhood.

In light of the points presented in the application, the Bureau finds the proposed summary zore change request o be
adequately presented and believes that the rezoning of this lot will not have adverse effects on the surrounding
neighborhood.  The Bureau therefore recommends approval.  In addition, the Bureau hopes our comments and
recommendation are taken into consideration as the Commission reviews this application and makes its final decision.

S <4-""/ ,wf [
P/ e i 2

YLORILEE T. CRISOSTOMO

o GEPA
DFR
DPW
GWA

Guam Coastal Management Proeram @ $ Land Use Plannine @ @ Qoo Bronmrmein Dianmio @ DT e T e ey



GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
P O.BOX 2977 « AGANA, GUAM UL.S.A, 96932-2977

MEMORANDUM :
“c U JUN 04 2013
To: Chairman, Guam Land Use Commission ! ™
Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission apa@e‘nl Oﬁ-a"d Manwem
Time: Intt: v
From: General Manager
Subject: Lots 6, Block 16, (Dededo village), Municipality of Dededo, (Melinda A. Santill

Summary Zone Change Application from “R-1" (Single-Family Dwelling) to “R-27
{(Multi-Family Dwelling) with existing building for future expansion to 3-umits.
Application No. 2013-35 SZC

Guam Power Authority has reviewed the application described above and submits the following position
statement:

A. Comments and Recommendations Concerning GPA requirements:

1.  GPA has no objection, however customer is required to comply with the following pursuant fo the
Nationat Flectric Code, National Electric Safety Code and GIPA’s Service Rules and Regulations:
e Coordinate overhead/underground power requirements with GPA Engineering for new
structures.,

+  Maintain minimum clearances as defined by the current edition of the National Electrical
Safety Code and National Electrical Code.

« Maintain adequate clearance between any structures and electric utility easements in
accordance with NESC and GPA requirements.

¢ Developer/Owner shall provide necessary electric utility easements to GPA prior to final
connection.
Provide scheduling and magnitude of project power demand requirements for new loads.

e Al relocation costs for GPA’s facilities, if necessary, is 100% chargeable to the applicant
including but not limited to labor and materials.

I

Primary distribution overhead and underground line extensions and GPA service connections must
adhere to the guidelines outlined in the current issue of GPA’s Service Rules and Regulations.

3. A system impact assessment may be required to determine the effect of this facility on GPA’s
existing power {acilities.

4. All costs agsociated with the modification of GPA facilities shall be chargeable 1o the customer.
This includes relocation costs, new installation costs and any required system upgrades.

B. General Conunents
GPA has no objection 0 the request subject to the conditions cited above.

FlokbuiN . FLORES, P.E.

ASG/arp



INFRASTRUCTURE CERTIFICATION FORM

Agency Certifying: Guam Power Anthority

Applicant: Melinda A. Santillan

Location: Lots 6, Block 14, Dededo

Type of Application: Summary Zone Change

GLUC/GSPC Application No. 2013-35 8ZC

Brief Project Description:

“R-17 to “R-27 with existing building for future expansion to 3-units.

For the purposes of this Certification, GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES, and
INFRASTRUCTURE include, but are not limited to: pewer lines poles and facilities; water lines, pumps
and facilities; sewer and liquid waste disposal; storm water disposal; solid waste disposal; telephone
lines and facilities; schools; heaith facilities; police and fire fighting service and facilities; roads;
traffic and street Hghts; parks and reereational activities.

I, Dhereby certify that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCTURE are currently AVAHLABLE AND IN PLACE to support this project:

Yes (X Ne [}
2. Ifthe answer to #1 above is YES, then:
I hereby certify that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCTURE are currently ADEQUATE to support this project:
Yes ] No
3. If'the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and INFRASTRUCTURE currenily in
place are NOT AVAILABLE or they are AVATLABLE, BUT NOT ADEQUATE, itemize the
services, facilities and infrastructure that are needed, the estimated cost thereof and whether funds
are currenily available and identified to develop such services, facilities and infrastructure:
Services, Facilities and Cost of Upgrades | Funds Date Available Funds
Infrastructure Needed Avatlable {dentified

Please see comments below

[hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

]/ v/33
IOAQUIN C. FLORES, P.E. Date
General Manager

Comments:

Based on a preliminary inspection of the site, the electrical facilities may require upgrading to meet the
demand of the proposed project. A system impact assessment maybe required to determine the effect of
this facility on GPA’s existing power distribution system. The applicant will be responsible for the cost of
any required system upgrade,

ASG/arp



DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

Streat Address: gg?;fn?‘m CALVO Moglfcgf« FAs
580 S. Marina Corps Drive
Suite 71_33 ITC Building RAY TENORIO DAVID V, CAMACHO
Tamuning, GU 86913 Lisulenant Governor . o . e e e Deputy Cirector
May 23, 2013

Honorable Melissa B. Savares
Mayor of Dededo

Mailing Address: c/o Municipal Planning Council
P.0. Box 2050

atha, GU . . . .
riagatna s69%2 Subject:. SZC 2013-35 Pubiic Hearing Waiver

Hafa Adai Mayor Savares:

Websita:

http-//dlm.quam.gov An application has been filed with the Department of Land Management, Division of

planning by:

Melinda A. Santillan_owner of Lot 6, Biock 16, Dededo Village, Municipality of Dededo,
under Application No. SZC 2013-35, for a Zone Change from “R-1" (Single-Family Dwelling)
to “R-2” (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone for zoning compliance of existing dwellings and for
future expansion to 3-units for family and rentals.

E-mail Address:

imdir@dim.quam.qov R pyrsyant to Public Law 21-144, Section 3 (Waiver of Formai Public Hearing), the
Department of Land Management hereby waives the requirement of a formai public hearing
and defers any hearing on the application to your Municipal Planning Council {the MPC).

On the basis of the application contents and availability of infrastructure in the immediate
Telephone: area, and that proposed zone change is for residential use and is conducive and consistent
B71-649-LAND (5263} : . X ) ) )
to the surroundings, as Director | have waived the requirements of a formal public hearing
and have made my final decision to approve the application with conditions. The “R2"” Zone
is the proper zoning designation for the intended use for residential dweliings.

Piease contact Planning Division of this Department at 649-5383 extension 371 should you
have questions or need further clarification on the matter.

Facsimiie:
671-849-5383

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sen te, -
C@ti(ﬁﬁ[(
David V. Camacho

Acting Director

Attachments: Application No. SZC 2013-35
X Project Planner: Penmer C. Gulac



Straet Address:
590 3. Marine Coms Drive
Suite 733 17C Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

Maiting Address:
P.O. Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 96932

Wabsita:

ittp//dim.guam.gov

E-mail Address:

Imdir@dim.quam.g

ov

Tetephone:
671-649-LAND (5263)

Facsimila:
£71-649-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam!

E£DDIE BAZA CALVO

MONTE MAFNAS

B Governor Director

B RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHD
______ Lieutenant GOVeINOr L e e _..Deputy Director.

§ May 22, 2013

1 To: Certifying Agencies/Departments

: Application Review Committee (ARC)

From: Guam Chief Pianner, Acting

Subject: Request for Certification

E Attached for your review and action is an appiication under Public Law 21-82,
i Section 4; Summary Zone Change Program.

B Applicant(s): Melinda A. Santillan

B Appiication No.  SZC 2013-35

§ Project Description: "To rezone the property from “R-1" (Singie-

E Family) Dwelling to “R-2" (Mutfti-Family Dwelling) Zone for zoning compliance of
§ existing dwellings and for future expansion to 3-units for family and rentals,

g on Lot 6, Biock 16, (Dededo village), Municipality of Dededo.

§ Date Received: May 8, 2013

1 Date Accepted: May 17, 2013
R ** Due Date for Certification: June 4, 2013
§ (Public Law 21-144, Section 8(b)(A)(1)
Certification must be directed to Director, Department of Land Management, Division
| of Planning. If you have any questions, please call 649-5385 or 5390, and ask for
§ Penmer C. Gulac, the assigned case planner.

hank You/._f, y

%,y(_ 7 ﬂ ‘@4 “ (/078

' ‘Kﬂarvin Q. Aguilar

Attachment: SZC Application No. 2013-35 and suppaorting documents



May 8, 2013

To: Mr. David V. Camacho,
Acting Director, Department of Land Management
Attention: Land Planning Division
P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guam 96932

Subject: Summary Zone Change Application for Lot 8, Block _16 (Dededo village)

Dededo, Guam; Rezoning from “R-1” (Single-Family) Dwelling to “R-2” (Multi-Family)
Dweliing Zone; For Melinda A. Santilian & Jose E. Santilian

Dear Mr. Camacho:

Pursuant to Pubiic Law 21-82, (as amended by P.L. 21-144, Section 8, ) i am submitting an
application for Summary Zone Change on the above property. The following information are
required and are provided to you as follows:

e o

T @mea

What is the current zone on the property 7 “R-17 (Single-Family)

Who currently owns the property 7 Melinda A. Santillan and Jose E. Santillan

How did you acquire the property ? Deed of Partition; Doc No. 676222,

see attached with property map Doc No. P-203

From who did you acquire the property? “(see Warranty Deed attached).

What is currently on the property? Residential Structures - 2- Single Family Dwellings
Are you hooked up to public sewer 7 Yes

What are your intentions or plans? To convert residence to a Duplex for family and
rentals and for future expansion to 3-units.

Surrounding land uses: There are single family, duplexes, and muiti-family, and a
store. S3ome vacant lots within 200 — 750 feet of my lot. Some of the lots were

rezened to R2 via Summary Zone Change application at Department of Land
Management. To the rear of my property is aiready R2 Zone with apartments.
Topography: Fairly flat

Access:  The propetty is accessible via Redondo Luchan fronting the property (see
vicinity map).

All others: Today we see more residential developments and in the area. The island is
preparing for the incoming military forces build up and we must provide additionai housing
for our community. More schools are also being built and infra-structure is heing
upgraded by our government. Our proposed rezoning and plans will not have a significant
Impact to existing infrastructure as the structure is aiready existing. This project will provide
affordable rental units to the public as well contribute to our economy. Therefore, this
project is compatibie to the ongoing developments in the immediate area and others
nearby that wili support the housing needs of the general public.



Page 2; Rezoning - Lot No. 8, Block No. 16 _Dededo Village

Mr. Camacho and Staff, Thank You for your time to review our proposed rezoning. We are
hoping for your favorable consideration so that this project can move forward. We are aware
that all building permit requirements and conditions will be adhered to as required by law.

Should you need more information on this application, please feel free to contact me at
Tel No. 482-5298,

Raspectfully,

H r
o i

Mgﬁ’liqﬁa A. Santillan

With Attachments



SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
(P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L. 21-144:8)

TO:

Director, Department of Land Management
c/o Division of Land Planning

Government of Guéhan

P.0. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guahan 96932

The Undersigned owner(s)/lessee(s) of the following described property e
request consideration for a Zone Change. o, 1Y

Ve |

3 Aggﬂﬂ-

Information on Applicant: ‘ /
Name of Applicant;  Melinda A. Santillan U.S. Chizen: 1 Ves ”;Z

Mailing Address; _ #160 REdondo Luchan, Deededo, Guam 96929

645~5157

Telephone No.: Business: ° 637-0455

Home:

Location, Description and Ownership: (NOTE: The maximum lot cannot exceed tw
(2) acres or 8,093.743 square meters or 87,120 square feet, gross area.)

Subdivision Name: _ N/A

Lot(s): 6 4 Block: 16  Tract: _N/A

Lot Area: Acres: __1/4  Square Meters: 929.03 Square Feet: 10,000

Village: __ Dededo __ Municipality: Dededo

Registered Q\Nner{s}: Melinda A. Santillan & Jose E. Santillan

Certificate of Title No.: N/A . Recorded Document No.:

Deed (Gift, Warranty, etc.): __"®ed  Deed Document No.: 676222
See Attached Warrantry Deed)

Current and Proposed Land Use:
Current Use:  2-Detached residential dwellings Current Zoned: "R-1" (Single-

“Family Dwelling)
To put into zogning compliance - - Y g -
Proposed Use: exifting dwellings and’ foo Proposed Zone: _R-2" (Multi

Eutg{e gﬁgansion to 3 units for Family Dwelling)
3 -.rentals .. §

Justification Letter: Attach a typed, brief and concise justification {letter formal
possible} explaining your intentions and purpose of the Zone Change. Your letter sho

__be addressed to the Director of Land Management.

_DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE - Revised APRIL 2010 _Page1of3




RS IVEAVEIAT Y § S T B iee wf U BATUE T e e

(P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L. 21-144:8)

5. Support Information. The following information shall be attached to this application:

D. A map, drawn to scale, showing existing zoning within 1000 feet radius and alf parcels
and their uses within 750 feet radius from the subject lot boundaries. The map shall
contain:

(8) Lot number for every parcel(s);

(7)  Identify by name and use ail existing activities on all parcel(s) through a
legend/code reference;

(8)  All adjacent easements and roads leading to, and serving property, their
widths, and condition of surfaces;

(9)  The nearest location of all public utilities to the subject lof; and

(10}  Show any/all features of property such as flat/hilly terrain, flood hazard, etc,

e. The most recent survey map certified and recorded at the Department of Land
Management, of the subject property.

f. For "R-1" Zone Change request: A proposed property map showing how many lots
are to be subdivided.

g. For "R-2" Zone Change request: Preliminary sketch plan shall be drawn to scale and
show the following items:

(1) Density: Number of units and type. (i.e. Eight (8) units, three (3) bedroom, two
baths, etc.)

(2) Al setback or distances from proposed huilding to property boundary line.

(2) Parking Stalls must be numbered. Also, show one parking for persons with
disabilities for every sixty (60) regular stails (minimum).

(4) Recreational area or playground must be provided for children of tenants.

()  Show nearest location of sewer, waler, power connection or hook-up.

(B) Entrance and Exit of project area.

{9) “te.. Any other information you feel is necessary of pertinant to your request.

(10) In addition the following information is required by the Agencies as follows:

GUAHAN POWER AUTHORITY GUAHAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEACTION AGENCY

Include Ownership and Encumbrance 3. Copy of Site Layout showing the existing building

Title Report, structures and the outline of the septic tank and
leaching field system, if not connected to public

Provide Proposed Power Demand in sewer.

Kilovolt Amps (KVA), 4. Copy of building Permits for any extensions
{additional structures) to the existing dwelling
unit,

6.  Filing Fee: Twenty-Five Dollars ($25.00) filing fee, signed and approved by the Govemor

of Guahan on May 18, 2007, under Public Law 29-02, Chapter V, Part it (Fees and Charges

Assessed by the Department of Land Management).

DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE - Revised APRIL 2010 Page20f3




“SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
(P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.l.. 21-144:8)

7. Required Signatures: All legal owners/lessees of designated parcel shall sign form with
name(s) typed or handwritten, signed and dated:

I/We hereby certify that all information contained in this application and
supplements are true and correct. I/We also undersiand that any misrepresentation in t
application shall void the entire submission.

Melirda AL Santillan (Owner)

Owner (Print/Sign) Owner (Print/Sign)

; RE¥{Lot 6, Block 16, Dededo
v

May 8, 2013
Date Date
Representative (If any}) Date

THIS FORM SHALL NOT BE MAILED. APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL
SUBMIT IN PERSON, BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, TO THE LAND PLANNING DIVISION,
DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT.

DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE — Revised APRIL 2010 Page 3 of 3
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To who it may concern,

This is to authorize my mother Melinda A. Santillan to apply a Rezoning to R2 the above subject

ﬁfje

described property.

Lﬁﬁ@ , Block 516 Dededy V

Sincerely vours,

Jose E, Sentillan A
L

To view CTSI Logistics full disclaimer, click V% ( ['1,1 i @
httpe/fwww.ctsi-logistics.com/disclaimer > -
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WARRANTY DEED

JUSTINO A. TORRES and ERLINDA &. TORRES, husbhand and wife, 38N
EHG-F4- 6822 and §§¢- ¢4 - 3408, respectively, and whose mailing
address is 160 Redondo Luchan, Dededo, Guam 96912, hereinafter
called GRANTORS, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten U.5.
Dollarg (310.00) cash and other gococd and valuable consideration,
receipt of which 1s hereby acknowledged, do hereby give, grant,
warrant, bargain, sell, c¢onvey and transfer to MELINDA A.
SANTILLAN, a single woman, as her sole and separate property,
SSN v&l 704694, and whose mailing address i1s 162 Pugua St. Latte
Plantation, Mangilao, Guam 26923, hereinafter called GRANTEE, and
unto the successors, heirs and agsgigns of the GRANTEE, [orever, all
of that land Ilcocated 1in the Territcry of Guam, described as

follows:

Lot No. 6, Block HNo. 118, Dededo Village,
Municipalitcy of Dededo, Guam, as said lot is
marked and designated on the Map Drawing No.
P.203, in the Department of Land Management,
Government of Guam under Miscellaneous
Iinstrument No. 19%. Sald map shows an area of

8292.03 sgquare mebers. Said property is
registered land and the Last Certificate of
Title No. 112331, Estate No. 1%9, Urban,

nama of Justino A. Torres and

.
=
D

vested in
Erlinda G. Torres, husband and wifes as 1doint
tenants with rights of survivorshin.

‘::;E



WARRANTY DEED
JUSTINO A. TORRES and ERLINDA G. TORRES, GRANTORS
MELINDA A. SANTILLAN, GRANTEE
Page 2 of 5

TOGETHER WITH all and singular any buildings, improvements,
ways, gtreets, alleys, passages, water, water-courses, rights,
liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever
thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining and the reversions

and remainders, rents, ilgsues and profits therecof; and all the
estate, vright, title, interest, property, claim and demand
whatesoeveyr of the G@RANTORS, at law or in eguity, in and to the
Same,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all the
herveditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging, connected
with, and in any wise appertaining to said property, unte the
GRANTEE, successors of and the assigns of the GRANTEE f[orever.

The GRANTORS, hereby for the GRANTORS and the heirs and
exscutors of the GRANTORS, covenants and warrants with the said
GRANTEE and the succesgsors, heirs and assignes of the GRANTEE, that
rhe GRANTORS are seized in fee of the granted premises; that the
ritle is marketable and that the premises are free from all

encumbrances except as follows:

1. Real property taxes for the current year, which are not
vet due and payable.

2. Any covenants, conditions and restrictions, and easements
of record.

3. Reservation of Easements and Right of Way as set forth on
the Grant Deed, by The Naval Government of Guam to
Franciscoe V. Santos, dated on July 23, 1948 and recorded
on November 18, 1%48, in the Department of Land
Management, Government of Guam under Instrument No. 660.

that the GRANTORS has good right to sell and convey the same as
aforesaid; that the GRANTORS and the GRANTORS' executors, heirs,
and assigns shall warrant and defend the same to P zaid GRANTER,
and the GRANTEE’S successors, helrs, and assignsg, r, against
lawful ciaims of all persons. Except for encum @ rances  and
exceptbions of title asg above indicated, the GRANTORS warrant that

rhe GRANTORS own the premises being conveved.

-

;‘" ;.‘;:



WARRANTY DEED
JUSTING A. TORRES and ERLINDA G. TORRES, GRANTORS
MELINDA A. SANTILLAN, GRANTEE
Page 4 of 5

ACKNCOWLEDGMENT

In and ¥or Guam, U.5.4. )
} 58:
City of Hagatifia ]

On this \g% day of \}f{:&bi/ , 2003, before me,
the undersigned Notary Public, perscnally appeared JUSTINO A.
TORRES, known to me fo be the same person whose name is subscribed
to the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that
he executed the same voluntarily for its stated purpose.

@,&Mof@m

Notary Pflhl:m

MA ELE?@A L. AQU!NO
NGTARY PUBLIC
. {n and for Guam, U.S.A. ¢
{My Commission Expires: Fab. 12,2005¢
142 E. Ssaton Blvd.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT e 303102, Guam 98910
W o S Nt L I S T L
in and For Guam, U.5.A. }
) 8251
City of Hagatiia )
Cnn this @5%6 day of Qﬁbdéz , 20032, befors wme,

the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared ERLINDA G.
TORRES, known to me to be the same person whosge name ig subscribed
to the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that
she executed the same voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Lot Cd
a

tha\hay Py{biic

cLENA LOAGUING

’xéC AY %B’ 1o p
i in and for Gzzam U.5.A. E
My Commission Exgires. Feb, 12,2008%
| 142 £, Ssston Bivd.

Haatna ’ Gﬁamgﬁg‘f{}




WARRANTY DEED
JUSTING A. TORRES and ERLINDA G. TORRES, GRANTORS
MELINDA A. SANTILLAN, CGRANTER
Page 5 0f 5

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

in and For CGuam, U.S.A. ]
;
ity of Hagatfia )

On thisg mﬁgﬁézwzz; of KZ&dté , 2003, before me,

the wundersigned Notary Public, personally appeared MELINDA A.
SANTILLAN, known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged
to me that sghe executed the same voluntarily for its stated

purpose.

B o et N S e

e L, AQUI WO
WA, MOTARY PUBLIC
/ i and for Guam, U S.ha 05
My Commission Expiress Feb. 12,20 %
1472 £. Seston Bl tyd. %
Guam 98930 el

Nmtéﬁyw%ﬁbllc




WARRANTY DEED
JUSTINO A. TORRES and ERLINDA G. TORRES, CGRANTORS
MELINDA A. SANTILLAN, CGRANTEER
Page 3 of 5

The GRANTORS, or the heirs, administrators, assigns, and all
persons hereafter claiming under the GRANTORS, will at any time
hereafter, at the reguest and expense of the GRANTEE, or the heirs,
administrators, assigns, or any person claiming under the GRANTEE,
make all such further assurances for the more effectual conveving
of the above-described property as may be resasonably reguired.

The GRANTEE stateg that POWER AND WATER ARE IMMEDIATELY
AVATLABLE ON THE PROPERTY OR WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE PROPERTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto sget their
hand this (b ¥ day of Jeene , 2003,

\zng..rb\»& Q&.- ‘Q by /\/\Q.pf')

;%USTXNQ A. TORRES, GRANTOR

@? . P4

- P it [T Loate g
ERLINDA G. 'TORRES, GRANTOR

[l
MELI&D&(?é/sﬁwTILLAN, GRANTEE
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